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Abstract: Since Russia ratified European Convention of Human Rights in
1998, the European Court of Human Rights (ECHR) has issued 1212
Judgments on different cases filed against Russia. Among them, there are
94 cases where the Court founded that there was a violation of Article 8
of the European Convention which guarantees the right to respect for
one’s private and family life. Almost half of these cases were connected
with publications in newspapers, TV program broadcasts or the Internet-
related information, and many of them involved the journalists’
interference with one’s private life.

Article 8 of the European Convention of Human Rights is divided into
two parts. The first paragraph of Article 8 sets out the specific rights
which are to be guaranteed to an individual by the State: the right to
respect for private life, family life, home and correspondence. The second
paragraph of Article 8 clarifies that those rights are not absolute as it
may be necessary in certain circumstances for the public authorities to
interfere with the rights. Article 8 para. 2 also indicates the specific
circumstances under which the public authorities may interfere with the
rights set out in Article 8 para. 1.

In determining the admissibility of a complaint filed by an individual
under Article 8 of the Convention, the Court applies a two-stage test. The
first stage concerns the applicability of Article 8 of the Convention, in
other words, the Court has to determine whether the right which an
individual claims to have been interfered with actually falls within the
scope of the right guaranteed by Article 8 para. 1 of the Convention. This
often involves discussion on, for example, what constitutes private life or
home within the meaning of Article 8 para. 1. If the judge considers, on
the basis of the ECHR jurisprudence, that the right invoked by an
individual (for example, the right to be provided with free housing) is not
in fact a right covered by the guarantees in Article 8 para. 1, then Article
8 is inapplicable and the complaint ends there.
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However, if Article 8 is found to be applicable, the Court goes on to the
second stage of the assessment. The most common situation is where the
applicant has claimed that the State took action which he/she considers
to have been in violation of his/her Article 8 rights, in that case, the
Court considers whether the interference with the Article 8 right can be
Justified with reference to the requirements of Article 8 para. 2.
Applicants also complain (although less frequently) that the State or
public authorities failed to take action which should have been taken, and
which would have been necessary to provide the necessary “respect” for
his/her Article 8 rights. In that case, the Court should consider whether
the State had, given the circumstances, a positive obligation to act in
compliance with the “respect” element of Article 8.

The analyses of the ECHR case law help the domestic judicial systems
with interpretation of the definition of privacy and the specifics of
applying the law in such cases.
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*

Since 1998 when Russia ratified European Convention of Human Right
and 2002, the year of the first Court’s decision on the Russian case, Russia
came thru tremendous changes in politics, legislation and judicial system.
ECHR started to be for Russian people an important instrument of defense of
their rights. At the same time Russia is country-leader in the number of
applications brining to the European Court of Human Rights against it. As of
the end of April, 2012 25% of pending before the Court cases are Russian (total
number 37500). Totally in 10 years ECHR issued 1212 decision on Russian
cases. Statistics show the fields of main problems in our society: right to a fair
trial — 21%, protection of property — 17%, ill-treatment — 15 %, right to liberty
and security — 14%. 94 cases(8% of the total) concerns the violation of the right
to respect for private and family life, formulated in article 8 of the Convention
and 23 cases are based on violations of the freedom of expression( article
11).Practice of implementation of this two main democratic values creates
number of situations of controversy among them. In fact, in public every day
life we often meet the conflict: Freedom of Speech vs. Right for Privacy.

It isobvious that Article 8 isdivided into two parts. The first part, Article
8 para. 1, sets out the precise rights which are to be guaranteed to an individual
by the State — the right to respect for private life, family life, home and
correspondence. The second part, Article 8 para. 2, makes it clear that those
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rights are not absolute in that it may be acceptable for public authorities to
interfere with the Article 8 rights in certain circumstances. Article 8 para. 2 dso
indicates the circumstances in which public authorities can validly interfere
with the rights set out in Article 8 para. 1; only interferences which are in
accordance with law and necessary in a democratic society in pursuit of one or
more of the legitimate aims listed in Article 8 para. 2 will be considered to be an
acceptable limitation by the State of an individua’s Article 8 rights.

The determination of a complaint by an individual under Article 8 of the
Convention necessarily involves a two-stage test. The first stage concerns the
applicability of Article 8; in other words, is the right which an individual
complains has been interfered with, a right actually guaranteed by Article 8
para. 1 of the Convention. This will often involve discussion of, for example,
what constitutes private life or home within the meaning of Article 8 para. 1. If
the judge considers, based on the jurisprudence of the European Court, that the
right invoked by an individual (for example, the right to be provided with free
housing) is not in fact a right covered by the guarantees in Article 8 para. 1,
then Article 8 isinapplicable and the complaint will end there.

If, however, Article 8 is found to be applicable, the Court will go on to
the second stage of the assessment. The most common situation is where the
applicant has claimed that the State took action which he or she considers was
in violation of his or her Article 8 rights; in that situation, the Court will
consider whether the interference with the Article 8 right can be justified with
reference to the requirements of Article 8 para. 2. It is aso true that applicants
also complain, although much less often, that the State or public authorities
should have but failed to take action which action the applicant argues would
have been necessary in order to provide the necessary “respect” for his or her
Article 8 rights. In that case, the Court should consider whether the State had, in
the circumstances, a positive obligation to so act in order to in compliance with
the “respect” element of Article 8.

Principles of positive obligations. The Court has held that although the
essential object of many provisions of the Convention is to protect the
individual against arbitrary interference by public authorities, there may in
addition be positive obligations inherent in an effect respect of the rights
concerned. Genuine, effective exercise of certain freedoms does not depend
merely on the State’ s duty not to interfere, but may require positive measures of
protection even in the sphere of relations between individuals. The Court has
found that such obligations may arise under Article 8 (see, amongst others,
Gaskin v. the United Kingdom, 88 42-49.)

How does the Court evaluate whether a positive obligation exists?
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Regard must be had to the fair balance that has to be struck between the
general interest of the community and the interests of the individual. The scope
of the obligation will vary, having regard to the diversity of situations, the
difficultiesinvolved in policing modern societies and the choices which must be
made in terms of priorities and resources.

The obligation must not be interpreted in such a way as to impose an
impossible or disproportionate burden on the authorities.

As an example I'll examine the Case Porubova v.Russia. In late
September 2001 the applicant's newspaper published in the same issue severd
items concerning the large-scale misappropriation of budgetary funds allegedly
committed by Mr V., the head of the Sverdlovsk Regional Government, for the
benefit of Mr K., an employee of the Moscow representative office of the
Sverdlovsk Region.

The first article, entitted “Gay scandal in the White House” (“Ieii-
ckanoan 6 «benom oomejtold the story of the homosexual relations between the
head of the regional government and a twenty-five year-old employee of the
region's representative office in Moscow.

On 12 October 2001 the prosecutor's office of the Sverdiovsk Region,
acting on requests from V. and K., initiated criminal proceedings against the
applicant for crimina libel and insult disseminated via the media, offences
under Articles 129 § 2 and 130 § 2 of the Criminal Code.

The investigator commissioned a linguistic and cultural expert
examination of the articlesin question. On 6 November 2001 the expert came to
the conclusion that they contained allegations that V. and K. were homosexuals
who had engaged in sexua intercourse in the representative office of the
Sverdlovsk Region. The expert considered that the articles had sought to present
a negative image of V. The District Court gave judgment that the articles in
guestion had been damaging to their reputation as politicians and public
servants. The applicant was found guilty as charged and sentenced to one and a
half years' correctional work, with retention of fifteen percent of her wages for
the benefit of the State.. On 4 September 2002 the Sverdlovsk Regional Court
upheld the conviction, endorsing the reasons given by the tria court.
Subsequently, the applicant was dispensed from serving her sentence on the
basis of an amnesty act in respect of women and minors passed by the Russian
legislature on 30 November 2001.

The European Court noted that it is common ground between the parties
that the applicant's criminal conviction constituted “interference” with her right
to freedom of expression as protected by Article 10 § 1. It is not contested that
the interference was “prescribed by law”, namely by Articles 129 and 130 of the
Criminal Code, and “pursued a legitimate aim”, that of protecting the reputation

100



360pnux paoosa Ilpasnoe gpaxynmema y Huwy, LXI, 2012

or rights of others, for the purposes of Article 10 § 2. It had to be determined
whether the interference was “ necessary in a democratic society”.

The test of necessity in a democratic society requires the Court to
determine whether the “interference” complained of corresponded to a
“pressing social need”, whether it was proportionate to the legitimate aim
pursued and whether the reasons given by the national authorities to justify it
were relevant and sufficient. In assessing whether such a*“need” exists and what
measures should be adopted to deal with it, the national authorities are left a
certain margin of appreciation. This power of appreciation is not however
unlimited. The European Court's task in exercising its supervisory function was
not to take the place of the national authorities, but rather to review under
Article 10, in the light of the case as a whole, the decisions they have taken
pursuant to their margin of appreciation. In so doing, the Court noted that the
national authorities applied standards which were in conformity with the
principles embodied in Article 10 and, moreover, that they based their decisions
on an acceptable assessment of the relevant facts (see Krasulya v. Russia,
no. 12365/03, 8§ 34, 22 February 2007).

In examining the particular circumstances of the case, the Court took the
following elements into account: the position of the applicant, the position of
the persons against whom the criticism was directed, the subject matter of the
publication, the characterisation of the contested statements by the domestic
courts, the wording used by the applicant, and the penalty imposed on her. As
regards the applicant's position, the Court observes that she was a journalist and
editor-in-chief of a newspaper. She was convicted for publishing articles of
which she was found to be the author; therefore, the impugned interference
must be seen in the context of the essential role of the press in ensuring the
proper functioning of political democracy.

But at the same time the Court considered that, since both Mr V. and Mr
K. were professiona politicians — the head of the regiona government and a
member of the regional legislature respectively — they inevitably and knowingly
laid themselves open to close scrutiny of their every word and deed by both
journalists and the public at large (compare Krone Verlag GmbH & Co. KG v.
Austria, no. 34315/96, 8 37, 26 February 2002). It emphasised that the right of
the public to be informed, which is an essential right in a democratic society,
can even extend to aspects of the private life of public figures, particularly
where politicians are concerned . By reporting facts — even controversial ones —
capable of contributing to a debate in a democratic society relating to politicians
in the exercise of their functions, the press exercisesits vital role of “watchdog”
in ademocracy by contributing to “impart[ing] information and ideas on matters
of public interest” (see Von Hannover v. Germany, no. 59320/00, § 63, ECHR
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2004-V1). The case in question was, in the Court's view, distinguishable from
those cases in which publication of the photos or articles had the sole purpose of
satisfying the curiosity of a particular readership regarding the details of the
individual's private life. As the Court has found , the impugned articles
purported to contribute to a debate on an issue of public concern. Accordingly,
the Russian courts were required to demonstrate a “ pressing social need” for the
interference with the applicant's freedom of expression, but failed to do so.
Therefore, the Court considers that the domestic courts overstepped the narrow
margin of appreciation afforded to them where restrictions on debates of public
interest are concerned, and that the interference was disproportionate to the aim
pursued and not “necessary in a demaocratic society”.

Practice of the ECHR shows us how delicate is a sphere of interference
into the human being private life, how delicate state authorities, mass-media and
public must be in the cases where public interest and the guaranteed rights for
privacy overlap.

IlIpogp. Banenmuna I'poxxomosa, eaupeonu npoghecop
Ipasuu gpaxyrimem “Japociae Myopu”, [[pocasuu Yuueepsumem y Hoszopoody,
Benuku Hoseopoo, Pycka ®edepayuja

MEJ/ITUJH U [IPABO HA IIPUBATHOCT:
Pycku cnyuajesu npeo Eeponckum cyoom 3a .byocKka npaea

00 kaxo je Pycuja 1998 co0une pamugpuxosanra EBponcky KoHeeHyujy
0 wyockum npasuma, Eeponcku cyo 3a wyodcka npasa je ooneo 1212 npecyoa o
pasHum cayuajesuma koju cy noonemu npomué Pycuje. Mehy wuma je u 94
cayuajesa 20e je Cyo ycmanosuo nogpedy unana 8 Eeponcke konsenyuje xojum
ce eapamyje npago Ha NOWMoBarse NPUBAMHoO2 U nopoouuroz xcugoma. Ckopo
NONOBUHA 08UX CyyYajesa 0OHOCU ce Ha uHpopmayuje objasmene y HOGUHAMA,
Ha menesusuju Uiy Ha UHMepHemy, a MHO2U 00 FUX ce OUPEeKMHO 00OHOce Ha
Mewiarse y RPUSAMHOCI U NPOOUUHU HCUBOM.

Ynan 8 Egponcike xonseHyuje 0 bYOCKUM NPABUMA CAOPAICU 08 CMABA.
YV npeom cmagy o0eoc unamna ce masode cneyuguuna npasa Koja 0picasa
yeosopHuya mpeba 0a 2apamyje c8aKomM NOjeOUHYy, Mm.j. 0d C8AKO UMA NPABO
Ha nowmosarbe NPUBAmHO2 HCUBOMA, HOPOOUUHO2 HCUBOMA, 0OMA U NPENUCKe.
Y opyeom cmaey o6oe unana ce npeyusupa oa osa npasa HucCy ancoiymHa jep y
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00pelieHuM OKOTHOCMUMA MOXdce OUMU HeONXOOHA UHMEPBEeHUUja OPHCABHUX
opeana eénacmu. Y cmagy 2 unana 8 ce maxohe nasode cneyugpuune OKoAHOCMU
Y KOjUuM Opeanu e1acmu Mo2y 0a ce yMewdajy y ocmeapuearbe npasa Koja cy
npedsuhena y cmagy 1 unana 8 Eeponcke kongenyuje.

Tpunuxom ucnumugar,a OCHOBAHOCMU 3AXMeEA NOOHEMOo2 00 CMpaHe
nojeounya na ocnogy unana 8 Konsenyuje, Cyo npumersyje nocmynax xoju ce
cacmoju 00 0ge ¢haze. Ilpsa gpaza oOHOCU ce Ha ymephusarbe NPpUMErbUBOCMU
ynana 8 Koneenyuje, kada Cyo mpeba 0a ymeépou Oa iu npaeo HA Koje ce
AnIuKaum no3uea cnaoa y oKeup npasa Koja ce capamyjy unanom 8 cmas 1
Koneenyuje. Yxonuxo ce na ocnogy cyocke npaxce Eeponckoe cyoa 3a myocka
npasa ymepou oa npaso Ha Koje ce ocoba no3usa (Ha npumep, Npago Hd
obesbehusarmwe cmewmaja) nuje obyxeaheno mnpasuma uz unana 8 cmas 1
Koneenyuje, onoa ce uran 8 ne mooice npumenumu Ha maj cayuaj u myaxcoa ce
odbuja.

Mehymum, yrkoauxo ce ymepou da ce uian 8 mooice npumenumu, Cyo
oHoa mpenaszu Ha Opyey ¢azy ucnumusara. Hajuewha je cumyayuja ede
ROOHOCULAY 3axXmeea mepou 0d je Opacasa npedysena HeKy paowy Koja no
Ee2060M MUULbEILY NPeOCmassa nogpedy npasa u3 wiana 8. Y mom cuyuajy,
Cyo pazmampa oa iu ce nogpeda npasa u3 4iana 8 modice onpasoamu y 0OHOCY
Ha ycrose ucmaxkuyme y unany 8 cmas 2. Anauxaumu ce maxohe (Mada He maxo
yecmo) dicane 0a OpIcasa Ul OP2aHu jagHe 81acmu HUcCy npedyzenu oopehere
paomwe Koje je mpebano npedyzemu, a Koje Ou o0bOe3deduie HeonxooHo
nowmosaree npasa u3 wiana 8. Y mom cayuajy, Cyo mpeba oa npoyenu oa au
je Opoicasa y oamum OKOIHOCMUMA umaia obage3y 0a NO3UMUBHO Oenyje y
CKady ca eleMeHmoM ROWMO8ara npasa u3 wiaua §.

Ananuze ciyuajesa uz cyocke npaxce Eeponckoe cyoa 3a wyocka npasa
nomaoicy oomaliemM npPasoCyoOHOM cucmemy y mymayery Oe@uruyuje nojma
NPUBAMHOCIMU KAO U CReYUDUUHOCIU NPUMEHE NPABA Y MAKGUM CLyYajesumMd.

Kwyune peuu: meouju, npaséo Ha npusammocm, CYOCKa npaxca
Eeponcroe cyoa 3a myocka npasa, pycku ciyiajesu.
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